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Operating Budget Data
($ in Thousands)

FY 05 FY 06 FY 07 FY 06-07 % Change
Actual Working Allowance Change Prior Year

General Funds $19,068 $20,732 $30,136 $9,404 45.4%

Other Unrestricted Funds 20,975 20,826 22,672 1,845 8.9%

Total Unrestricted Funds 40,043 41,558 52,807 11,249 27.1%

Restricted Funds 17,849 19,950 22,886 2,936 14.7%

Total Funds $57,893 $61,508 $75,693 $14,185 23.1%

! General funds increase by $9.4 million, or 45.4% over fiscal 2006. General funds include
$1.5 million in Access and Success funds.

! Overall funds grow by $14.2 million, or 23.1% over fiscal 2006.

Personnel Data
FY 05 FY 06 FY 07 FY 06-07
Actual Working Allowance Change

Regular Positions 385.50 385.50 417.50 32.00
Contractual FTEs 188.03 141.22 163.35 22.13
Total Personnel 573.53 526.72 580.85 54.13

Vacancy Data: Regular Positions

Turnover, Excluding New Positions 17.08 4.09%

Positions Vacant as of 12/31/05 13.00 3.40%

! 32 new positions are proposed in the fiscal 2007 allowance over fiscal 2006. 13 of the new
positions are faculty and 15 are for plant operation.
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Analysis in Brief

Major Trends

Increase in the Percentage of Students Enrolling and Completing Teacher Program Expected to
Continue: The actual number of students enrolled and completing the teacher program increased
from fiscal 2004 to 2005. This trend is expected to continue in fiscal 2006 and 2007.

Increase in the Percentage of Students Passing the Licensure Exam Expected to Continue: The
percentage of students passing the licensure exam for nurses increased in fiscal 2005 and is expected
to increase at a similar pace in fiscal 2006 and remain constant in 2007.

Issues

Faculty Instructional Workload Levels: Increasing faculty workload is a key part of the University
System of Maryland (USM) efficiency initiatives. Comprehensive faculty should carry a workload of
seven to eight course units. As part of the efficiency initiative, each institution is charged with
meeting the mid-point of workload standards in fiscal 2006. From fiscal 2001 to 2006, Coppin State
University (CSU) has exceeded the workload standards and remained well above the USM
comprehensive average.

Affordability at CSU and Across USM: CSU tuition and mandatory fees will increase 2.9%, well
under the 4.6% USM average tuition and mandatory fee increase.

Personnel Changes: 32 regular positions are proposed in the fiscal 2007 allowance. With the
exception of one position, all the regular positions being proposed are State supported.

Access and Success for Maryland’s Historically Black Institutions: The goal of the Access and
Success program is to improve retention and graduation rates at historical black institutions. From
fiscal 2001 to 2006, CSU received a total of $7,875,000 in Access and Success funds to strengthen
and expand academic and student support services.

Recommended Actions

1. Add budget bill language to restrict the expenditure of Access and Success funds until a report
is submitted to the budget committees.
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Updates

Implementing Administrative and Academic Efficiency Initiatives: In 2005, USM began
implementing many of the efficiency initiatives developed by the Board of Regents Effectiveness and
Efficiency workgroup, which resulted in cost savings. For fiscal 2007, USM’s estimated efficiency
savings is $18.7 million, or 1% of USM’s estimated current services cost increases. CSU’s share of
the administrative savings in fiscal 2007 is $544,744 or 2.9% of USM’s total.

Office of Civil Rights Agreement: CSU was allocated $2,218,204 in fiscal 2006 to support
enhancement efforts. The one-time expenditures were used for academic program enhancement and
other institutional advancement efforts.
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Operating Budget Analysis

Program Description

Coppin State University (CSU) is a historically black institution offering undergraduate and
graduate programs in humanities, education, nursing, liberal arts, and sciences. The university is
committed to providing educational access for all students and places an emphasis on achievement
and competency. CSU’s mission includes a strong emphasis on public service and encourages
faculty, staff, and students to participate in public service endeavors. CSU applies its resources to
meet societal needs especially those of Baltimore City.

It is CSU’s philosophy to assist students with a broad range of academic preparation and
abilities to fulfill their potential and become successful. While serving all students in the State of
Maryland, CSU will continue to enhance its special connection to its first generation students and to
the City of Baltimore. In particular, CSU works closely with Baltimore City public schools to
provide teacher preparation programs, graduating a significant number of teachers and administrators
who are employed by the schools. In addition, CSU has interactive affiliations with a variety of
health, social welfare, and private agencies in Baltimore City.

Performance Analysis: Managing for Results

The performance measures for Maryland’s four-year public colleges and universities focus on
graduation and retention rates for all students. Six-year graduation and second-year retention rates
are of importance to CSU, whose student population includes many first-generation college-goers.
Exhibit 1 shows the second-year retention rates for all students at CSU. Retention rates for fiscal
2005 decreased by 3 percentage points from fiscal 2004. Although the rate has fallen slightly, CSU
compares favorably to its peers with the third highest second-year retention rate. Despite a retention
rate above the average of peer institutions, the graduation rate continues to be below the average rate
of peers. However, the graduation rate rose from 23.5% in fiscal 2004 to 26.6% in fiscal 2005.
Coppin expects moderate improvement in the graduation rate in fiscal 2006 and 2007. The
President should comment on best practices and efforts that will be used to increase graduation
rates in the future.
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Exhibit 1
Second-year Retention and Six-year Graduation Rates

Fiscal 2004 – 2007 Estimates
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Exhibit 2 shows trends in Coppin’s teacher program for the total number of students
completing the program and the percentage of those students passing the PRAXIS II exam. The
exhibit also displays the number of teacher graduates working in the State. The actual number of
students who have completed the teacher program increased slightly from fiscal 2004 to 2005 and is
expected to continue to grow in fiscal 2006 and 2007. The percentage of students passing the
PRAXIS II exam was 100% in fiscal 2004 and 2005 and is expected to continue at this level in fiscal
2006 and 2007. The number of graduates employed in Maryland declined to 18 in fiscal 2005 but is
estimated to increase to 25 for fiscal 2006 and 2007.
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Exhibit 2
Trends in Teaching Program

Fiscal 2004 – 2007 Estimates

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

2004 2005 2006 Est. 2007 Est.

Fiscal Years

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

120%

Number of Students Completing Teacher Program
Number of Teacher Graduates Employed in State
Percentage of Students Passing PRAXIS II

Source: 2007 Maryland Budget Books

Exhibit 3 shows the total number of students enrolled in nursing and the percentage of
students who pass the NCLEX licensure exams for nurses. As the exhibit shows, the number of
students enrolled in nursing has steadily declined since fiscal 2004 and is expected to continue this
trend in fiscal 2006 and remain constant in fiscal 2007.
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Exhibit 3
Trends in Nursing Program

Fiscal 2004 – 2007 Estimates
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Governor=s Proposed Budget

As Exhibit 4 shows, the general fund allowance for fiscal 2007 is $30.1 million. This reflects
an increase of approximately $9.4 million from the fiscal 2006 level. However, the $9.4 million
includes the transfer of Access and Success funds ($1.5 million) that were previously in the Maryland
Higher Education Commission’s budget. Also, CSU receives $4.3 million in specific enhancement
funds in fiscal 2007 allowance, including $3.8 million to cover debt service and $500,000 for need-
based aid. Excluding Access and Success funds, CSU’s general fund allowance increases by
$7.9 million, or 38.1% over fiscal 2006. Other unrestricted funds grow by $1.8 million, or 8.9%.
Tuition and fee revenue account for 30.3% of unrestricted funds in fiscal 2007.
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Exhibit 4
Governor's Proposed Budget

Coppin State University
($ in Thousands)

FY 05
Actual

FY 06
Working

FY 07
Allowance

FY 06-07
$ Change

% Change
Prior Year

General Funds $19,068 $20,732 $30,136 $9,404 45.4%

Other Unrestricted Funds 20,975 20,826 22,671 1,845 8.9%

Total Unrestricted Funds 40,043 41,558 52,807 11,249 27.1%

Restricted Funds 17,849 19,950 22,885 2,935 14.7%

Total Funds $57,892 $61,508 $75,692 $14,184 23.1%

Unrestricted fund budget changes in the allowance by program are shown in Exhibit 5. This
exhibit considers only unrestricted funds which are comprised mostly of general funds and tuition and
fee revenues. Between fiscal 2002 through 2006 current unrestricted funds for scholarships and
fellowships decreased by 4.1% but are expected to be the largest increase in fiscal 2007. This
includes $500,000 in general funds allocated for need-based aid. Operation and maintenance of plant
increases 85.1% from fiscal 2002 to 2006 and is expected to increase 78.7% in fiscal 2007 over fiscal
2006, which reflects a new central utility plant coming online. Academic support declined
significantly between fiscal 2002 through 2006; this trend is expected to continue in fiscal 2007 with
a 4.4% decline. Tuition and fee revenue rose by 50.4% from fiscal 2002 through 2006. During that
same period general funds increased by 1.1%. Although tuition and fees increase 2.9% in fiscal
2007, tuition and fee revenues grow 10.9%. The increase is attributed to additional enrollment and
revenue from special sessions (summer and winter). General funds increase 45.4 % which includes
$1.5 million in Access and Success funds. Access and Success funds are generally used for academic
support and student services. CSU distributed these funds to instruction ($1,060,000), student
services ($131,114) and institutional support ($308,886). The President should comment on how
the $1.5 million Access and Success fund will be used to address retention and graduation rates
at CSU.
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Exhibit 5
Coppin State University

Budget Changes for Current Unrestricted Funds by Program
Fiscal 2002, 2006, and 2007

($ in Thousands)

FY 2002
Working
FY 2006

% Change
FY 02 – 06

Allowance
FY 2007

$ Change
FY 06-07

% Change
FY 06-07

Expenditures

Instruction $10,051 $11,902 18.4% $14,904 $3,002 25.2%

Academic Support 3,017 2,307 -23.5% 2,206 -101 -4.4%

Student Services 3,126 2,810 -10.1% 2,860 50 1.8%

Institutional Support 9,200 10,017 8.9% 11,455 1,438 14.4%

Operation and Maintenance of Plant 4,161 7,703 85.1% 13,765 6,062 78.7%

Scholarships and Fellowships 394 $378 -4.1% 973 595 157.4%

Subtotal Education and General $29,949 $35,117 17.3% $46,163 $11,046 31.5%

Auxiliary Enterprises $6,040 $6,441 6.6% $6,645 $204 3.2%

Total $35,989 $41,558 15.5% 52,808 11,250 27.1%

Funds Specific to HBIs* 2,269 3,718 63.9% 2,218 -1,500 -40.3%

Adjusted Total $38,258 $45,276 18.3% $55,026 $9,750 21.5%

Revenues

Tuition and Fees $9,609 $14,448 50.4% $16,024 $1,576 10.9%

General Funds 20,513 20,732 1.1% 30,136 9,404 45.4%

Other 1,189 357 -70.0% 377 20 5.6%

Subtotal $31,311 $35,537 13.5% $46,537 $11,000 31.0%

Auxiliary Enterprises $5,206 $6,441 23.7% $6,724 $283 4.4%

Transfers (to) from fund balance -528 -419 -20.6% -455 -36 8.6%

Total $35,989 $41,559 15.5% $52,806 $11,247 27.1%

Funds Specific to HBIs* $2,269 $3,718 63.9% $2,218 -$1,500 -40.3%

Adjusted Total $38,258 $45,277 18.3% $55,024 $9,747 21.5%

*Funds for Access/Success program and historically black institutions (HBI) enhancement funds for fiscal 2002 and 2006.
Fiscal 2007 funds only include HBI enhancement funds from the Maryland Higher Education Commission (MHEC)
budget.

Source: Governor’s Budget Books, fiscal 2004 and 2007
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Tuition and Fees and General Fund Revenues

Exhibit 6 shows tuition and fees and general fund revenues per full-time equivalent student
(FTES) from fiscal 2001 through 2007. From fiscal 2001 to 2005, general funds per FTES fell
slightly. In fiscal 2006, these funds increased by 10.3% and continue to increase in fiscal 2007 with a
40.6% increase over fiscal 2006. CSU relies more on State funding than any other University System
of Maryland (USM) institution due to the nature of its student population. Tuition and fee revenue do
not exceed general funds like many other USM institutions because CSU strives to keep tuition rates
affordable for its students. From fiscal 2003 to 2006, CSU’s tuition increases have remained
relatively modest compared to other USM institutions. Tuition is expected to increase by 2.9% in
fiscal 2007 over fiscal 2006. Tuition and fees per FTES increased significantly from fiscal 2001 to
2004 with a 17.9% average annual increase. Although, tuition and fees per FTES fell in fiscal 2005,
it is expected to increase by 7.3% in fiscal 2007 over fiscal 2006.

Exhibit 6
Tuition and Fees and General Fund Revenues Per Full-time Equivalent Student

($ in Thousands)
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The University System of Maryland is planning to increase enrollment in fiscal 2007 by
adding 3,386 full-time equivalent students. Each campus is projected to enroll additional students.
CSU is projected to enroll 102 additional students, and will receive $686,100 of general funds for that
effort. In terms of space, 91.5% of CSU’s total academic space need is currently covered, but only
has 75.9% of classroom space covered. The President should comment on how CSU will spend
the additional general funds to accommodate increased enrollment and how CSU will
accommodate the additional students given current space limitations.
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Issues

1. Faculty Instructional Workload Levels

Faculty workload is a key part of the USM efficiency initiative. USM reports the best
example of the incremental rollout of the efficiency initiatives has been the change in faculty
workload over the last three years. The Board of Regents expects faculty at comprehensive
institutions to carry a workload of seven to eight course units. As part of the efficiency initiative,
each institution is charged with meeting the midpoint of workload standards in fiscal 2006. Some
institutions have more rapidly moved to increase their workload while others have only begun
increasing their workload. Exhibit 7 shows the average course units (CU) taught by tenured and
tenure-track faculty at CSU from fiscal 2001 to 2005.

Exhibit 7
Average Course Units Taught by Tenured and Tenure-track Faculty

2000-2001
Courses/FTEF

2001-2002
Courses/FTEF

2002-2003
Courses/FTEF

2003-2004
Courses/FTEF

2004-2005
Courses/FTEF

CSU 9.2 9.2 7.9 8.8 9.0

All USM Comprehensives 7.4 7.0 7.0 7.5 7.7

Notes: Tenured and tenure-track faculty include those on sabbatical and exclude department chairs. The Board of Regents
standard for instructional workload at comprehensive institutions is 7 to 8 course units annually.

FTEF=Full-time equivalent faculty

Source: University System of Maryland

From fiscal 2001 to 2005, CSU has exceeded the workload standards and remained well
above USM’s comprehensive faculty workload average. During this period CSU has had the highest
average faculty workload of all the USM comprehensive institutions.
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2. Affordability at CSU and Across USM

Affordability continues to be a concern for Maryland public education. A factor that directly
affects affordability is tuition and fee rates. CSU will raise tuition and mandatory fees by 2.9% in
fiscal 2007 which is well under the 4.6% USM average tuition and mandatory fee increase. USM’s
weighted average tuition rate increases 4.2%, while CSU tuition only increases by 3.0% as shown in
Exhibit 8.

Exhibit 8
Tuition and Mandatory Fees for Resident Undergraduates

Fiscal 2007 Estimate
($ in Thousands)
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Trends in Institutional Aid

Another factor that affects affordability is financial aid. Categories of institutional financial
aid include need, athletic, merit, and mission. USM institutions have committed to increasing
institutional need-based aid for students. In fiscal 2006, 32% of institutional aid across USM was
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USM Total

Need
32%

Athletic
12%

Merit
and

Mission
56%

need-based, 56% merit and mission, and 12% was athletic as shown in Exhibit 9. However, at CSU
athletic awards continued to receive the majority of the institutional aid awarded in fiscal 2006 at
57%, while need-based was the least awarded at 16%. Although, need-based aid awarded by CSU
has been significantly lower than other USM institutions over the past six years, CSU expects to
increase need-based aid in fiscal 2007 by almost 400%, which is largely attributable to the $500,000
in general funds allocated for need-based aid.

Exhibit 9
Institutional Financial Aid

Fiscal 2006

Need Athletic Merit and Mission

CSU $295,800 $1,037,580 $484,329
USM Total 22,854,957 8,668,262 40,860,045

Source: University of System Maryland

Exhibit 10 examines CSU trends in institutional aid by each category from fiscal 2004 to
2007. In fiscal 2005, need-based aid out of total aid awarded increased significantly by 11% over
fiscal 2004 but remained level in fiscal 2006 and is expected to account for the most aid awarded in
fiscal 2007 at 48%. Merit and mission aid shares total aid decreased steadily from fiscal 2004
to 2006, and this trend is expected to continue in fiscal 2007 as need-based aid increases. Although
athletic aid received slight increases since fiscal 2004, it has steadily declined in the total amount of
aid awarded and is expected to be the second largest financial aid awarded at CSU in fiscal 2007 at
34%.
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Exhibit 10
Trends in Institutional Aid by Category

Fiscal 2004 – 2007 Estimate
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3. Personnel Changes

Thirty-two regular positions are proposed in the fiscal 2007 allowance. Of those 32 positions,
13 are for faculty, 15 for plant operation, and the remaining 4 are in student services (2) and
institutional support (2). With the exception of 1 position, all the regular positions being proposed
are State supported. The total workforce at CSU, regular and contractual, is 580.85 in the fiscal 2007
allowance. 22.13 new contractual positions are being added in the allowance.

CSU, as of December 2005, has a vacancy rate of 3.40%. CSU is above the USM average
vacancy rate for fiscal 2006, which is 3.14%. There are a total of 13 vacancies of which 12 are State-
support and one non-State-support.

Exhibit 11 shows how the composition of CSU personnel (filled regular positions only) has
changed from fiscal 2002 to 2006. Instructional personnel – who fulfill the institution’s core
mission – increased from fiscal 2002 to 2006 and is the largest proportion of personnel at CSU.
Instruction personnel is above USM’s average which is 33%.
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Exhibit 11
Coppin State University

Filled Full-time Equivalent Personnel by Budget Program
Fiscal 2002, 2005, and 2006

FY 2002 FY 2005 FY 2006 Change in
Share

Budget Program FTEs
%

FTEs FTEs
%

FTEs FTEs
%

FTEs
of Total

FY 02-06

Instruction 116.00 34.2% 123.00 34.3% 137.00 36.7% 2.5

Academic Support 37.00 10.9% 34.00 9.5% 32.50 8.7% -2.2

Student Services 48.00 14.2% 49.00 13.7% 49.00 13.1% -1.0

Institutional Support 100.00 29.5% 107.50 30.0% 111.00 29.7% 0.2

Operations and Maintenance of Plant 31.00 9.1% 33.00 9.2% 32.00 8.6% -0.6

Auxiliary Enterprises 7.00 2.1% 12.00 3.3% 12.00 3.2% 1.1

Total 339.00 100% 358.50 100% 373.50 100%

Note: Data are for filled regular positions only.

Source: University System of Maryland

4. Access and Success for Maryland’s Historically Black Institutions

Recognizing that there is a critical need to improve student retention and graduation rates at
Maryland’s Historically Black Institutions (HBIs), the State proposed and implemented a plan of
action to address these concerns in 2000. This plan is called Access and Success: A Plan for
Maryland’s Historically Black Institutions. The primary goal of the plan is to improve retention
and graduation rates. In turn, the plan implements strategies to enhance the relationship between
administration, enrollment management, and teaching and learning practices on the one hand, and
student achievement, improved retention, and graduation rates on the other. The lessons learned
through the implementation of the practices are to be shared with other public and independent
colleges and universities throughout the State. Access and Success funds were budgeted in MHEC
from fiscal 2001 to 2006. MHEC would release funding to the HBI after a proposal was submitted
outlining how the funds would be spent for the upcoming year. The fiscal 2007 allowance
transfers $6 million in Access and Success funds previously budgeted in MHEC to HBI budgets
($1.5 million each).

From fiscal 2001 to 2006, CSU received a total of $7,125,000 in Access and Success funds.
CSU utilized Access and Success funds to strengthen and expand academic and student support
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services. Access and Success funds have also enabled CSU to provide a plethora of outreach
activities and programs such as the following: Pre-College Summer Program, Cohort Attack
Program, Academic Resource Center, Counseling Center Support, and Freshman Seminar and
Mentoring Program. These programs assisted students into assimilating the academic and social
systems of the University and increased retention and graduation. The fiscal 2007 allowance
transfers $1.5 million of Access and Success funds directly to CSU’s operating budget.

The President should comment on how the Access and Success funds have been used in
the past, the performance measures used to evaluate the program, and plans for the program in
the future. In addition, in an effort to ensure that these funds will be utilized to address student
retention and graduation at HBIs, the Department of Legislative Services recommends that the
following language be added to the budgets of all HBIs (Coppin State University, Bowie State
University, University of Maryland Eastern Shore, and Morgan State University).

, provided that $1,500,000 of this appropriation, for the purpose of Access and Success, may not
be expended until Coppin State University has prepared and submitted a report to the budget
committees outlining how the funds will be spent and the measures that will be used to evaluate
performance. The budget committee shall have 45 days to review and comment on the report.
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Recommended Actions

1. Add the following language:

, provided that $1,500,000 of this appropriation, for the purpose of Access and Success, may
not be expended until Coppin State University has prepared and submitted a report to the
budget committees outlining how the funds will be spent and the measures that will be used to
evaluate performance. The budget committee shall have 45 days to review and comment on the
report.

Explanation: This language restricts the expenditure of funds until Coppin State University
submits a report on how the funds will be spent to improve the retention and graduation rate for
students.

Information Request

Access and Success
expenditure and measures
report

Author

CSU

Due Date

45 days prior to expenditure
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Updates

1. Implementing Administrative and Academic Efficiency Initiatives

The University of Maryland Board of Regents examined how the system can improve its
efficiency. After more than a year of study, USM unveiled its Efficiency and Effectiveness (E&E)
plan in October 2004. In 2005, USM began implementing many of the efficiency initiatives
developed by the Board of Regents E&E workgroup, which results in cost savings and avoidance of
$17.8 million in fiscal 2005 and an estimated $17.1 million in fiscal 2006. For fiscal 2007, the
estimated efficiency savings is $18.7 million, or 1% of USM’s estimated current services cost
increases. CSU’s share of administrative savings in fiscal 2007 is $544,744.

The university has discretion as to how it will achieve the savings. Many efficiency initiatives
are still being developed with recommendations expected at the end of fiscal 2006. Some initiatives
will continue through 2008. These initiatives are diverse but in general have the goal of improving
capacity to accommodate more students. Other initiatives include higher faculty workloads,
expanding on-line learning, moving undergraduate students through their courses of study more
quickly, increasing collaboration among institutions, and boosting the use of technology.

2. Office of Civil Rights Agreement

In October 1999, the U.S. Department if Education’s Office for Civil Rights (OCR) initiated a
review of Maryland’s efforts to desegregate its public higher education system. In December 2000,
the State entered into a partnership agreement with OCR to eliminate any remaining vestiges of
segregation in Maryland’s public colleges and universities. Since fiscal 2002, general funds have
been designated to provide enhancement to the State’s HBIs. In fiscal 2006, CSU received
$2,218,204 to support enhancement efforts. The enhancement funds are intended for debt service
payments and one-time expenditures. CSU planned to utilize the funds to broaden the vision and
mission of the university, enhance academic programs, connect the campus, strengthen the financial
base, and rebuild the campus

On December 31, 2005, the implementation period of the OCR agreement ended. The State
and OCR will determine if the commitments contained in the partnership agreement have been fully
implemented. Although, the implementation period ended this past December, the Maryland Higher
Education Commission’s budget includes continued enhancement funding for the HBIs in fiscal
2007.
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Appendix 1

Current and Prior Year Budgets

Fiscal 2005

Legislative
Appropriation $18,786 $19,581 $38,367 $18,136 $56,503

Deficiency
Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0

Budget
Amendments 283 2,159 2,442 500 2,942

Reversions and
Cancellations 0 -765 -765 -787 -1,552

Actual
Expenditures $19,069 $20,975 $40,044 $17,849 $57,893

Fiscal 2006

Legislative
Appropriation $20,504 $20,826 $41,330 $19,950 $61,280

Budget
Amendments 228 0 228 0 228

Working
Appropriation $20,732 $20,826 $41,558 $19,950 $61,508

Note: Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding.

($ in Thousands)
Coppin State University

Fund Total
General Unrestricted Unrestricted Restricted

Current and Prior Year Budgets

Other Total

Fund Fund Fund
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Fiscal 2005

CSU’s general funds were increased $282,699 to cover costs associated with the fiscal 2005
general salary increase. Other unrestricted funds increased $2.4 million through budget amendments
primarily due to a $1.8 million increase in auxiliary enterprises.

An increase in current restricted funds of $500,000 resulted from grant funding for capital
facilities improvement.

Unrestricted funds were reduced by cancellations and a transfer of $482,327 to the fund
balance. Restricted funds were reduced by $787,000 due to an error in PeopleSoft that did not reflect
restricted expenditures for fiscal 2005 in the amount of $650,000 to the Supplemental Education
Opportunity Grant.

Fiscal 2006

A budget amendment increased general funds by $228,153 to cover costs associated with the
fiscal 2006 general salary increase.



R30B27 – USM – Coppin State University

Analysis of the FY 2007 Maryland Executive Budget, 2006
23

Appendix 2

Audit Findings

Audit Period for Last Audit: July 1, 1999 – February 4, 2002
Issue Date: September 2002
Number of Findings: 9

Number of Repeat Findings: 5
% of Repeat Findings: 56%

Rating: (if applicable) n/a

Finding 1: The college did not take appropriate action to collect outstanding student account
balances.

Finding 2: Delinquent accounts receivable were not transferred to the State’s Central
Collection Unit in a timely manner.

Finding 3: Proper controls were not established over the processing of certain disbursement
transactions.

Finding 4: The college had not established adequate controls to prevent or detect
unauthorized changes to critical data.

Finding 5: Security measures to protect critical computer network resources were deficient in
several areas.

Finding 6: An information systems disaster recovery contingency plan had not been implemented
and the storage of back up copies of critical files at an off site location was not being
properly performed.

Finding 7: Financial records were not reconciled with the related records of the State
Comptroller in a timely manner.

Finding 8: The college hired and made payments to a vendor without complying with certain Board
of Regent’s procurement policy requirements.

Finding 9: Student refund checks were not properly accounted for and controlled.

*Bold denotes item repeated in full or part from preceding audit report.
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Object/Fund Difference Report
Coppin State University

FY06
FY05 Working FY07 FY06 - FY07 Percent

Object/Fund Actual Appropriation Allowance Amount Change Change

Positions

01 Regular 385.50 385.50 417.50 32.00 8.3%
02 Contractual 188.03 141.22 163.35 22.13 15.7%

Total Positions 573.53 526.72 580.85 54.13 10.3%

Objects

01 Salaries and Wages $ 26,654,600 $ 27,835,330 $ 31,776,735 $ 3,941,405 14.2%
02 Technical & Spec Fees 7,241,384 5,520,360 6,352,955 832,595 15.1%
03 Communication 413,340 434,010 564,398 130,388 30.0%
04 Travel 735,035 755,851 817,567 61,716 8.2%
06 Fuel & Utilities 1,677,617 2,293,909 2,680,033 386,124 16.8%
07 Motor Vehicles 55,914 40,828 58,421 17,593 43.1%
08 Contractual Services 6,950,706 7,441,250 9,220,307 1,779,057 23.9%
09 Supplies & Materials 1,820,595 1,907,665 2,650,875 743,210 39.0%
10 Equip - Replacement 3,485 0 0 0 0.0%
11 Equip - Additional 47,881 76,500 1,626,500 1,550,000 2026.1%
12 Grants, Subsidies, and Contributions 7,889,293 9,595,485 11,446,478 1,850,993 19.3%
13 Fixed Charges 4,401,225 4,374,646 7,142,824 2,768,178 63.3%
14 Land & Structures 1,817 1,232,565 1,355,820 123,255 10.0%

Total Objects $ 57,892,892 $ 61,508,399 $ 75,692,913 $ 14,184,514 23.1%

Funds

40 Unrestricted Fund $ 40,043,423 $ 41,558,392 $ 52,807,323 $ 11,248,931 27.1%
43 Restricted Fund 17,849,469 19,950,007 22,885,590 2,935,583 14.7%

Total Funds $ 57,892,892 $ 61,508,399 $ 75,692,913 $ 14,184,514 23.1%

R
30B

27
–

U
SM

–
C

oppin
State

U
niversity

A
ppendix

3



A
nalysis

of
the

F
Y

2007
M

aryland
E

xecutive
B

udget,2006
25

Fiscal Summary
Coppin State University

FY05 FY06 FY07 FY06 - FY07
Program/Unit Actual Wrk Approp Allowance Change % Change

01 Instruction $ 15,938,932 $ 16,312,024 $ 18,526,557 $ 2,214,533 13.6%
02 Research 124,023 414,214 414,214 0 0%
04 Academic Support 3,372,987 3,533,860 3,858,610 324,750 9.2%
05 Student Services 5,224,205 4,745,273 5,420,224 674,951 14.2%
06 Institutional Support 14,349,505 14,086,462 16,271,868 2,185,406 15.5%
07 Operation And Maintenance Of Plant 6,504,686 8,347,989 15,207,781 6,859,792 82.2%
08 Auxiliary Enterprises 6,327,738 6,451,954 6,657,369 205,415 3.2%
17 Scholarships And Fellowships 6,050,816 7,616,623 9,336,290 1,719,667 22.6%

Total Expenditures $ 57,892,892 $ 61,508,399 $ 75,692,913 $ 14,184,514 23.1%

Unrestricted Fund $ 40,043,423 $ 41,558,392 $ 52,807,323 $ 11,248,931 27.1%
Restricted Fund 17,849,469 19,950,007 22,885,590 2,935,583 14.7%

Total Appropriations $ 57,892,892 $ 61,508,399 $ 75,692,913 $ 14,184,514 23.1%
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